
DISTRICT SCHOOL BOARD OF DADE COUNTY 
DISTRICT SUMMARY BUDGET 
Fiscal Year 2017-18 

SECTION I. ASSESSMENT AND MILLAGE LEVIES 

A. Certified Taxable Value of Property in County by Property Appraiser 

B. Millage Levies on Nonexempt Property: 

1. Required Local Effort 

2. Prior~Period Funding Adjustment Millage 

3. Discretionary Operating 

4. Additional Operating 

5. Additional Capital Improvement 

6. Local Capital Improvement 

7. Discretionary Capital Improvement 

8. Debt Service 

TOTAL MILLS 

ESE 139 

Paoc I 

305, 125, 757, 799.00 

DISTRJCT MILLAGE LEVIES 

Nonvoted Total 

4.3760 

0.1500 

0.7480 

1.5000 

0.2200 0.2200 

0.2200 6.9940 



DISTRICT SCHOOL BOARD OF DADE COUNTY 
DISTRICT SUMMARY BUDGET 
For Fiscal Year Ending June 30, 2018 

SECTION II. GENERAL FUND - FUND 100 

ESTIMATED REVENUES 
FEDERAL: 

Federal Impact. Current Operations 
Reserve Officers Training Corps (ROTC) 
Miscellaneous Federal Direct 
Total Federal Direct 

FEDERAL THROUGH STATE AND LOCAL: 

Medicaid 
National Forest Funds 
Federal Through Local 
Miscellaneous Federal Throui:?:h State 
Total Federal Through State and Local 

STATE: 
Florida Education Finance Program (FEFP) 
Workforce Development 
Workforce Development Capitalization Incentive Grant 
Workforce Education Performance Incentive 
Adults With Disabilities 
CO&DS Withheld for Administrative Expenditure 
Diarnostic and Leaming Resources Centers 
Sales Tax Distribution (s. 212.20(6)(d)6.a .. F.S.) 
State Forest Funds 
State License Ta"X 
District Discretionary Lottery Funds 
Class Size Reduction Operating Funds 
Florida School Recoe:nition Funds 
Voluntarv Prekindergarten Program (VPK) 
Preschool Projects 
Reading Prom-ams 
Full~Service Schools Program 
State Through Local 
Other Miscellaneous State Revenues 
Total State 

LOCAL: 
District School Ta"Xes 
Tax Redemotions 
Payment in Lieu ofTa"Xes 
Excess Fees 
Tuition 
Rent 
Investment Income 
Gifts. Grants and Bequests 
Adult General Education Course Fees 
Postsecondary Career Certificate and Annlied TechnoloPV Dioloma 
Continuing Workforce Education Course Fees 
Capital Improvement Fees 
Postsecond::.rv Lab Fees 
Lifelone: Learning Fees 

GED00 Testing Fees 
Financial Aid Fees 
Other Student Fees 
Preschool Program Fees 
Prekindergarten Early Intervention Fees 
School-Age Child Care Fees 
Other Schools. Courses and Classes Fees 
Miscellaneous Local Sources 
Total Local 

TOTAL ESTIMATED REVENUES 

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES: 
Loans 
Sale of Caoital Assets 
Loss Recoveries 
Transfers In: 

From Debt Service Funds 
From Capital Projects Funds 
From Special Revenue Funds 
From Pennanent Funds 
From Internal Service Funds 
From Enterorise Funds 
Total Transfers In 

TOTAL OTHER FINANCING SOURCES 
Fund Balance. July I. 2017 

TOTAL ESTIMATED REVENUES, OTHER 
FINANCING SOURCES AND FUND BALANCE 
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PaQ"e 2 
Account 
Number 

3121 25.000.00 
3191 1.750.000.00 
3199 
3100 1.775.000.00 

3202 13.000.000.00 
3255 
3280 
3299 1.228.686.00 
3200 14.228.686.00 

3310 707.599.747.00 
3315 80.009.250.00 
3316 
3317 
3318 1.125.208.00 
3323 
3335 
3341 
3342 
3343 224.883.00 
3344 6.054.649.00 
3355 398.547.875.00 
3361 13.644.057.00 
3371 15.143.211.00 
3372 
3373 
3378 
3380 
3399 350.061.00 
3300 1,222.698.941.00 

3411 1.544.863.917.00 
3421 
3422 
3423 
3424 
3425 7.330.000.00 
3430 3.870.000.00 
3440 
3461 1.300.000.00 
3462 3.969.000.00 
3463 
3464 
3465 
3466 

3467 
3468 441.000.00 
3469 
3471 
3472 
3473 18.983.486.00 
3479 1.743.846.00 
3490 23.437.341.00 
3400 1.605.938.590.00 

2.844.641.217.00 

3720 
3730 
3740 

3620 
3630 149.381.840.00 
3640 
3660 
3670 30.000.000.00 
3690 
3600 179.381.840.00 

179.381.840.00 
2800 222.269.018.00 

3.246.292.075.00 



DISTRICT SCHOOL BOARD OF DADE COUNTY 
DISTRICT Slli\fi\fARY BUDGET 
For Fi.seal Year Ending June 30, 2018 

SECI'ION JJ. GENERAL FUND - FUND 100 <Continued) 

APPROPRTATIONS 
Instruction 
Student Sunn<1rt Services 
Instructional Media Services 
Instruction and Curriculum Develooment Services 
Instructional StaffTrnining Services 
Instruction.Related Technology 
Board 
General Administration 
School Administration 
Facilities Acouisition and Construction 
Fiscal Services 
Food Service 

OTHER FINANCING USES: 
Tranifers Dul: (Function 9700) 

To Debt Service Funds 
To Cauital Proiects Funds 
To S""""ial Revenue Funds 
To Pemianent Funds 
To Internal Service Funds 
To Entemrise Funds 
Total Transfers Out 

TOTAL OTHER FINANCING USES 

Nonsoendable Fund Balance, June 30, 2018 
Restricted Fund Balance, June 30, 2018 
Committed Fund Balance, June 30, 2018 
Assiimed Fund Balance, June 30, 2018 
Unassigned Fund Balance, June 30, 2018 

TOTAL ENDING FUND BALANCE 

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS, OTHER FINANCING USES 
AND FUND BALANCE 
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Account Salaries 
Number Totals 100 

5000 2,175,376,231.00 1,051,247.494.00 
6100 99,576,632.00 71, 196,074.00 
6200 29,760,744.00 22,136,782.00 
6300 23,562,161.00 15.024,825.00 
6400 1,721.845.00 318,515.00 
6500 40,345,197.00 24,320,287.00 
7100 7,935,349.00 4,771,463.00 
7200 5,334.003.00 3,810,800.00 
7300 182,349,029.00 130,834,054.00 
7400 
7500 11,893,714.00 7,468,100.00 
7600 
7700 56,953,303.00 35,821,628.00 
7800 69,772,028.00 37,563,007.00 
7900 274,520,224.00 97,634,901.00 
8100 97,551,890.00 51,217.645.00 
8200 2,393,730.00 820,025.00 
9100 29,127,721.00 

::::::v:+:rn-··1 
9200 1,520,000.00 
9300 

3,109,693,801.00 1,576,347,959.00 

920 
930 
940 
960 
970 
990 
9700 

2710 
2720 
2730 
2740 37,035,831.00 
2750 99,562,443.0-0 

2700 136,598,274.0-0 

3,246,292,075.00 

Employee Benefits 
200 

392,228,892.00 
25,321,915.00 

7,541,922.00 
4,530,398.00 
1,219,357.00 
8,267,207.00 
1,527.739.00 
1,122,587.00 

44,374,792.00 

2,457,035.00 

Purchased Services 
300 

577,755,079.00 
2,9D9, 147.00 

54,0--10.00 
2,774,692.00 

166,894.00 
2,639,525.00 
1,030,412.00 

321,313.00 
609,897.00 

390.129.00 

Energy Services 
400 

4,300.00 

73,000.00 
5,750.00 

24,500.00 

70,10--l.OO 
5,078,518.00 

61,117,271.00 
1,083,422.00 

Materials and Supplies 
500 

151,625,837.00 
34,496.00 
10,000.00 

351,483.00 
16,479.00 

5,0-15,178.00 
242,341.00 
47,702.00 

3,415,286.00 

11,950.00 

6,825.00 
1,610,277.00 
1,000,878.00 
8,930,126.00 

21,546.00 

Pa2c3 
Capital Outlay Other 

600 700 
808,629.00 1,706,000.00 
115,000.00 

18,000.00 
129,500.00 751,263.00 

600.00 

74,600.00 283,0--14.00 
7,101.00 

115,000.00 3,000.000.00 

6,500.00 1,560,000.00 

565,000.00 97.173.00 
510,000.00 
445,000.00 

4,448.00 

2,791,677.00 9,375,581.00 



DISTRICT SCHOOL BOARD OF DADE COUNTY 
DISTRICT SUMMARY BUDGET 
For Fiscal Year Ending June 30, 2018 

SECTION III SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS - FOOD SERVICES - FUND 410 
Account 

ESTIMATED REVENUES Number 
FEDERAL THROUGH STATE AND LOCAL: 

National School Lunch Act 3260 
USDA-Donated Commodities 3265 
Federal Through Local 3280 
Miscellaneous Federal Through State 3299 
Total Federal Through State and Local 3200 

STATE: 
School Breakfast Supplement 3337 
School Lunch Sunnlement 3338 
State Through Local 3380 
Other Miscellaneous State Revenues 3399 
Total State 3300 

LOCAL: 
Investment Income 3430 
Gifts, Grants and Beauests 3440 
Food Service 3450 
Other Miscellaneous Local Sources 3495 
Total Local 3400 

TOTAL ESTIMATED REVENUES 

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES: 
Loans 3720 
Sale of Capital Assets 3730 
Loss Recoveries 3740 
Transfers In: 

From General Fund 3610 
From Debt Service Funds 3620 
From Capital Projects Funds 3630 
Interfund 3650 
From Permanent Funds 3660 
From Internal Service Funds 3670 
From Enterprise Funds 3690 
Total Transfers In 3600 

TOTAL OTHER FINANCING SOURCES 

Fund Balance, July I, 2017 2800 

TOTAL ESTIMATED REVENUES, OTHER FINANCING 
SOURCES AND FUND BALANCE 

ESE 139 

Page 4 

137,500,000.00 
11,000,000.00 
I,] 00,000.00 

149,600,000.00 

821,519.00 
1,154,811.00 

1,976,330.00 

80.000.00 

15,490.000.00 

15,570.000.00 
167,146,330.00 

31,932,346.00 

199,078,676.00 



DISTRICT SCHOOL BOARD OF DADE COUNTY 
DISTRICT SUMMARY BUDGET 
For Fiscal Year Ending June 30, 2018 

SECTION III. SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS - FOOD SERVICES -
FUND 410 (CONTINUED) 

APPROPRIATIONS 
Food Services: (Function 7600) 

Salaries 
Employee Benefits 
Purchased Services 
Energv Services 
Materials and Sunnlies 
Capital Outlay 
Other 
Capital Outlay (Function 9300) 

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS 
OTHER FINANCING USES: 
Transfers Out (Function 9700) 

To General Fund 
To Debt Service Funds 
To Capital Projects Funds 
Interfund 
To Permanent Funds 
To Internal Service Funds 
To Enterprise Funds 
Total Transfers Out 

TOTAL OTHER FINANCING USES 

Nonsoendable Fund Balance, June 30. 2018 
Restricted Fund Balance, June 30, 2018 
Committed Fund Balance. June 30. 2018 
Assigned Fund Balance, June 30, 2018 
Unassigned Fund Balance, June 30, 2018 
TOTAL ENDING FUND BALANCE 
TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS, OTHER FINANCING USES 
AND FUND BALANCE 

ESE 139 

Pages 
Account 

Number 

100 48,791.638.00 
200 26, 772.624.00 
300 6,750,000.00 
400 5,998.775.00 
500 80,317.970.00 
600 2.000.000.00 
700 4.221,111.00 
600 

174,852,118.00 

910 
920 
930 
950 
960 
970 
990 

9700 

2710 2.425.257.00 
2720 21.801.301.00 
2730 
2740 
2750 
2700 24,226,558.00 

199,078,676.00 



DISTRICT SCHOOL BOARD OF DADE COUNTY 
DISTRICT SUMMARY BUDGET 
For Fiscal Year Ending June 30, 2018 

SECTION IV. SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS - OTHER FEDERAL 
PROGRAMS - FUND 420 

ESTIMATED REVENUES 
FEDERAL DIRECT: 

Head Start 
Workforce Innovation and Oooortunity Act 
Community Action Programs 
Reserve Officers Training Corps (ROTC) 
Pell Grants 
Miscellaneous Federal Direct 
Total Federal Direct 

FEDERAL THROUGH STATE AND LOCAL: 
Career and Technical Education 
Medicaid 
Workforce Innovation and Onnortunitv Act 
Teacher and Princioal Training and Recruiting - Title II, Part A 
Math and Science Partnerships - Title II, Part B 
Individuals with Disabilities Education Act (IDEA) 
Elementarv and Secondarv Education Act, Title 1 
Language Instruction - Title III 
Twenty-First Century Schools - Title IV 
Federal Through Local 
Miscellaneous Federal Through State 
Total Federal Through State And Local 

STATE: 
State Through Local 
Other Miscellaneous State Revenues 
Total State 

LOCAL: 
Investment Income 
Gifts, Grants and Bequests 
Adult General Education Course Fees 
Other Miscellaneous Local Sources 
Total Local 

TOTAL ESTIMATED REVENUES 
OTHER FINANCING SOURCES: 
Loans 
Sale of Capital Assets 
Loss Recoveries 
Transfers In: 

From General Fund 
From Debt Service Funds 
From Capital Projects Funds 
Interfund 
From Permanent Funds 
From Internal Service Funds 
From Enterprise Funds 
Total Transfers In 

TOTAL OTHER FINANCING SOURCES 

Fund Balance, July 1, 2017 

TOTAL ESTIMATED REVENUES, OTHER FINANCING 
SOURCES AND FUND BALANCE 

ESE 139 

Page 6 
Account 
Number 

3130 
3170 
3180 
3191 
3192 14,904,284.00 
3199 10.298,782.00 
3100 25.203.066.00 

3201 5.552.326.00 
3202 
3220 
3225 20.813.262.00 
3226 
3230 92,393,972.00 
3240 138.477.101.00 
3241 12,221, 158.00 
3242 1,817.192.00 
3280 2.005.035.00 
3299 5.319,224.00 
3200 278,599,270.00 

3380 
3399 
3300 

3430 
3440 967.238.00 
346I 
3495 2,426.859.00 
3400 3,394,097.00 

307,196,433.00 

3720 
3730 
3740 

3610 
3620 
3630 
3650 
3660 
3670 
3690 
3600 

2800 

307, 196,433.00 



DISTRICT SCHOOL BOARD OF DADE COUNT\' 
DISTRICT SU~l~IARY BUDGET 
For Fiscal Year Ending June 30, 2018 

SECTION IV. SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS- OTHER J<'EDERAL PROGHA~IS - FUND 420 
Account 

APPROPRIATIONS Number 
Instruction 5000 
Student Su""'"'rt Services 6100 
Instructional Media Services 6200 
Instruction and Curriculum Dcveloomcnt Services 6300 
Instructional StaffTrainim! Services 6400 
Instruction-Related Technology 6500 
Board . 7100 
General Administration 7200 
School Administrntion 7300 
Facilities Acouisition and Construction 7400 
Fiscal Services 7500 
Food Services 7600 
Central Services 7700 
Student Transoortation Services 7800 
Operation of Plant 790-0 
Maintenance of Plant 810-0 
Administrative Technolo!!v Services 8200 
Community Services 910-0 
Other Capital Outlay 9300 

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS 

OTIIER FINANCING USES: 
Transfers Out: (Function 9700) 

To General Fund 910 
To Th:bt Service Funds 920 
To Canital Proiects Funds 930 
Interfund 950 
To Pennanent Funds 960 
To Internal Service Funds 970 
To Enterprise Funds 990 
Total Transfers Out 9700 

TOTAL OTHER FINANCING USES 

Nonspendable Fund Balance, June 30, 2018 2710 
Restricted Fund Balance, June 30, 2018 2720 
Committed Fund Balance. June 30, 2018 2730 
As.signed Fund Balance, June 30, 2018 2740 
Unassigned Fund Balance, June 30, 2018 2750 
TOT AL ENDING FUND BALA.1'\'CE 270-0 

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS, OTHER FINANCING USES 
AJ'\'D FUND BALANCE 
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Continuedl 
Totals Salaries 

100 
169,964,537.00 98,420,0-tLOO 
33,328,\55.00 23,308,127.00 

1,446,836.00 876,514.00 
31,596,868.00 19,49.7,973.00 
41,863,237.00 28,406,221.00 

886,661.00 

10,042,079.00 143,104.00 
21,301.00 17,888.00 
85,751.00 

1,744,427.00 661,858.00 
14,734,161.00 7,047,891.00 

275,509.00 232,545.00 

1,206,911.00 M 

307' 196,433.00 178,880,483.00 

307,196,433.00 

PaPe 7 
Employee Benefits Purchased Services Eneq,')' Services 1fatcrials and Supplies Capital Out!ay Other 

200 300 400 500 600 700 
31,593,903.00 24,411,193.00 5,113,198.00 8,23!,639.00 2, 194,563.00 

8,445,592.00 854,356.00 5,268.00 654,436.00 60,376.00 
282,338.00 255,243.00 19,108.00 13,633.00 

6,242,127.00 1,818,609.00 25,397.00 2,979,833.00 966,022.00 66,907.00 
9,525,842.00 3,506,051.00 299,034.00 94,460.00 31,629.00 

606,203.00 280,458.00 

36,827.00 9,862,148.00 
3,413.00 

55.00 85,696.00 

196,409.00 850,81 LOO 35,349.00 
4,897,952.00 2,786,407.00 1,911.00 

42,964.00 

!10 4'0 ()() 361')9')00 450,""''" 5,843.00 

l2,l~,9iij 61,377,847.00 35,450,468.00 I 30.720.00 9,553,809.00 9,738,127.00 



DISTRICT SCHOOL BOARD OF DADE COUNTY 
DISTRICT SUMMARY BUDGET 
For Fiscal Year Ending June 30, 2018 

SECTION V. SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS - MISCELLANEOUS - FUND 490 
Account 

ESTIMATED REVENUES Number 
FEDERAL THROUGH STATE AND LOCAL: 
Federal Through Local 3280 

Total Federal Through State and Local 3200 

LOCAL: 
Investment Income 3430 
Gifts, Grants and Beo uests 3440 
Other Miscellaneous Local Sources 3495 
Total Local 3400 

TOTAL ESTIMATED REVENUES 3000 

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES 
Transfers In: 

From General Fund 3610 
From Debt Service Funds 3620 
From Capital Projects Funds 3630 
Interfund 3650 
From Permanent Funds 3660 
From Internal Service Funds 3670 
From Enterprise Funds 3690 
Total Transfers In 3600 

TOTAL OTHER FINANCING SOURCES 

Fund Balance, July I, 2017 2800 
TOTAL ESTIMATED REVENUES, OTHER FINANCING 
SOURCES AND FUND BALANCE 

ESE 139 

Page 8 

1,920.00 

126.500.00 
128,420.00 

128,420.00 

436,150.00 

564.570.00 



DISTRICT SCIIOOL BOARD OF DADE COUNTY 

DISTIUCT SUi\li\IARY BUDGET 
For Fiscal Year Ending June 30, 2018 

SECTION V. SPECIAL llEVENUE .FUNDS· i\IISCELLANEOUS ·FUND 490 (Continued) 

APPROPRIATIONS 
Instruction 
Student Sunrmrt Services 

Instructional l\fedia Services 
Instruction and Curriculum Development Services 

Instructional StaffTrainin,g Services 

Tnstruction·Re!ated Technolm!v 
Board 
General Administration 

School Administration 
Facilities Acouisition and Construction 

Fiscal Services 
Central Services 

Student Trans""rtation Services 
Operation of Plant 

l\·faintenance of Plant 
Administrative Techno\oQV Services 
Community Services 

Other Capital Outlay 

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS 

OTHER FINANCING USES: 
Transfers Ou/: {Ftmclivn 9700) 

To General Fund 
To Debt Service Funds 
To Capital Projects Funds 

Interfund 
To Permanent Funds 

To Internal Service Funds 
To Enterorise Funds 
Total Transfers Out 

TOTAL OTHER FINANCING USES 

Nonspendable Fund Balance, June 30, 2018 

Restricted Fund Balance, June 30, 2018 
Committed Fund Balance, June 30, 2018 
Assio-ned Fund Balance, June 30, 2018 
Unassigned Fund Balance, June 30, 2018 

TOTAL ENDING FUND BALANCE 

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS, OTIIER FINAi'l'CING USES 

AND FUND BALANCE 

ESE 139 

Account 
Number 

5000 
6100 
6200 
6300 

6400 
6500 
7100 

7200 
7300 
7400 
7500 

7700 
7800 
7900 

8100 
8200 
9100 
9300 

910 
920 

930 
950 
960 

970 
99-0 

9700 

2710 
2720 
2730 

2740 
2750 

2700 

Totals 

156,867.00 

117,222.00 

274,089.00 

290.481.00 

290.481.00 

564,570.00 

Salaries 
JOO 

378.00 

378.00 

Employee Benefits 

200 

72.00 

72.00 

Purchased Services 
300 

144,457.00 

111,894.00 

256,351.00 

Energy Services 

400 

Nlaterials and Supplies 

500 

640.00 

4,878.00 

5,518.00 

Capital Outlay 
600 

11,770.00 

11,770.00 

Other 
700 

Pa£"e 9 



DISTRICT SCHOOL BOARD OF DADE COUNTY 
DISTRICT Sll~L\IAH.Y BUDGET 
For Fiscal Yl.'ar Ending June JO, 2018 

SECTION VI DEBT SERVICE :FUNDS ' ' 
ESTl;\lATED REVENUES 

Ff:fJl\RAf, D!Rf:C.T SOURCl:"S: 
l\fiscellaneous Federal Direct 
Total Federal Direct Sources 

FEDERAL THROUGH STATE AND !.OC"Af,: 
Miscellaneous Federal Throu11h State 
Tota! Federal Through State and Local 

STATE SOURCES: 
CO&DS \Vithheld for SBE/COBI Bonds 
SBE/COBI Bond Interest 
Sales Tax Distribution (s. 212.20{6Xd}6.a, F.S.) 
Total State Sources 

LOCAL SOURCES: 
District Debt Service Taxes 
County Local Sales Tax 
School District Local Sales Tax 
Tax Redemptions 
Excess Fees 
Rent 
Investment Income 
Gills, Grants and Bequests 
Total Local Sources 

TOTAL ESTI~IATED REVENUES 

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES: 
Issuance of Bonds 
Loans 
Proceeds of Lease-Purchase Aweemcnts 
Premium on Long-tenn Dl:bt 
Transfers !11: 

From General Fund 
From Capital Proiects Funds 
From Soecial Revenue Funds 
lnterfund (Debt Service Onlv) 
From Permanent Funds 
From Internal Service Funds 
From Entemrise Funds 
Total Transfers In 

TOTAL OTHER FINANCING SOURCES 

Fund Balance, July 1, 2017 
TOTAL ESTIJ\IATED REVENUES, OTHER FL"{ANCING 
SOURCES AND }'UNO BALANCES 
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Account Totals 
Number 

3199 
3100 

3299 
3200 

3322 1,922,107.00 
3326 
3341 
3300 1,922,107.00 

3412 64,442,560.00 
3418 
3419 
3421 
3423 
3425 
3430 428,000.00 
3440 
3400 64,870,560.00 

66,792,667.00 

3710 
3720 
3750 119,995,000.00 
3790 

3610 
3630 274,587,278.00 
3640 
3650 
3660 
3670 
3690 
3600 274,587.278.00 

394,582,278.00 

2800 70,974,882.00 

532,349,827.00 

p "e 10 
210 220 230 240 250 290 299 

SBFJCOBI Special Act Sections 1011.14& l\fotor Vehicle District Other ARRA Economic 
Bonds Bonds 1011.15, F.S., Loans Revenue Bonds Bonds Debt Service Stimulus Debt Service 

1,922,107.00 

1,922,107.00 

64,442,560.00 

149,000.00 279,000.00 

64,591,560.00 279,000.00 
1,922, 107.00 64,591,560.00 279,0-00.00 

119,995,000.00 

253,926,400.00 20,660,878.00 

253,926,400.00 20,660,878.00 
373,921,400.00 20.660,878.00 

6,253,30-tOO 19,158,412.00 17,894,102.00 27.669,064.00 

8,175,411.00 83,749,972.00 392,094,502.00 48,329,942.00 



DISTRIC"T SCHOOL BOARD OF DADE COUNTY 
DISTRICT SUl\J~IARY BUDGET 
:For Fiscal Year Ending June 30, 2018 

SECTION VJ. DEBT SERVICE FONDS (Continued) 

APPROPRIATIONS 

Debt Service: (Fu11ctio11 9200) 
Redemption of Princina\ 

Interest 
Dues and Fees 
lvlisce\laneous 

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS 

OTHER FINANCING USES: 
Pavments to Refunding Escrow Agent (Fune/ion 9299) 
Transfers Out: (Function 9700) 

To General Fund 
To Caoital Proiccts Funds 
To Snccial Revenue Funds 
Interfund (Debt Service Onlv) 
To Pem1anent Funds 
To Internal Service Funds 
To Enterprise Funds 
Total Transfers Out 

TOTAL OTHER FINANCING USES 

Nonspendable Fund Balance, June 30, 2018 
Restricted Fund Balance, June 30, 2018 
Committed Fund Balance, June 30, 2018 
AssiP"Tied Fund Balance, June 30, 2018 
Unassigned Fund Balance, June 30, 2018 

TOTAL ENDL'\G FUND BALANCES 
TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS, OTHER FINANCING USES 
AND FUND BALANCES 
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210 
Account Totals SBE/COBI 
Number Bonds 

710 157,928,571.00 1,372,000.00 
720 159,517,876.00 550,107.00 
730 193,439.00 
790 

9200 317,639,886.00 1,922, I 07.00 

760 125,860,965.00 6,059,404.00 

910 
930 
940 
950 
960 
970 
990 

9700 
125,860,965.00 6,059,404.00 

2710 
2720 88,848,976.00 193,900.00 
2730 
2740 
2750 

2700 88,848,976.00 193,900.00 

532,349,827.00 8,175,41 LOO 

Page 11 
220 230 240 250 290 299 

Special Act Sections 101I.14 & l\1otor Vehicle District Other ARRA Economic 
Bonds 1011.15, F.S., Loans Revenue Bonds Bonds Dt:bt Service Stimulus Debt Service 

15,655,000,00 140,901,571.00 
46,780,532.00 109,73..\,540.00 2,452,697.00 

193,439.00 

62,435,532.00 250,829,550.00 2,452,697.00 

119,801,561.00 

119,801,561.00 

21,314,440.00 21,463,391.00 45,877,245.00 

21,314,440.00 21,463,391.00 45,877,245.00 

83,749,972.00 392,09.J.,502.00 48,329,942.00 



DISTRICT SCHOOL BOARD OF DADE comrr.t' 
DISTRICT SUMMARY BlJOGll 

FGr Fiscal Yur Ending JuM 30, lOlS 

SECTION VII CAPITAi PROJFCTS FUNDS 

ESTl.\IATED REVENUES 

FF.DF_RAL DJRECJ SOURCES: 

;\fo~db.nevm Fo:deral Dir.;,.--i 
Totil Federal Dire.:-tSoun:es 

FEDERAL lliROUGll STATE AND LOCAL· 

Mi1~dbr=u> F«ltral Throucli SW¢ 
Total Federal Through St.lie :md Lxal 

STATE SOURCES: 
CO&DS D'..stnbut«l 

!nternt oo t:ndi>tnbu!ed CO&DS 
Sal-e; Ta.x D'..1tnbution Is. 212 2(){6ll'd16 a, F.S l 
State Throu"h Local 
Public Educ.iti..."'!l C•riu! Outlav (1'EC0l 
C!:iSsJoorrcS First Prwram 
S:\L\RT Schools Sm.ill Countv As:s:i5un.:e Pi = 
Cb.<s Size RedL'<.""tion C•nit:tl Outlav 
Clurter Sch.. XII C.wiu.I Outbv Fundm.~ 
Oth~r :\fucd!anrous Sule R~v<nun 
Total State Sour'es 

LOCAL SOURCES. 

D'~trict Local C~nit:al Imnrowm~1 Ta." 
CQuntv Loc.i! Sales Ta." 
School District Local Sales Tax 
Ta>i: R<lilimr>tions 
m,·~"1Irlent~ 

Gilb, Gr:mts and B"'"uests 
Mi>celbneoos Loc.11 Sour•es 

·tf~ 

Refunds of Prior Year"s E w~ 

Tot.tl Loc.ll Sour en 
TOTAL £STIMATED REVENUES 

OTIIER FINANCING SOURCES 
Iss\13:(<' of Bonds 
Lo.m:; 

Sa.!e ofCaoital A.<.5el5 
ksRe...-xiwries 
Proc~ Qfl.e.3.>e-Purdi:i::se A~reements 
P10...-wds from Soe.:ial f;!<;tlitv Coostru.::tioo Acwunt 
Transfers In· 

From Gffieral Fund 
From Debt Stii.ice fund;; 
From Snnial Re\O?nu~ fwids 

lnterfund (C.miti! 'nts Onlvl 
From P.;nn.ment Funds 
F1001. lntemal Seri.ice Fwids 
From Eo:...,.,,rise Funds 

Tot.tl T!arufors In 
TOTAL OTHER FINANCING SOURC£S 

Fund Balance. Julv I, 2017 
TOTAL ESTL'lATED REVENUES, OTHER 
FINANCING SOURCES A~'D FUND BAL\NC£S 

ESE 139 

310 320 
Acwunt Totals Capita! Outloy Sp<>:ii! 
Numb<r Bon-dlssu.:-s Ao! 

(COB!) Bor:ds 

3199 
3100 

3299 
320-0 

3321 9,S..\3,798 00 
3325 

3341 
3380 
3391 6.124,755.00 
3392 

3395 
33% 
3397 12.000.000.00 

3399 550,000.00 
3300 2S.51S,553.00 

3..\13 439 381 09!.00 
3418 
3419 
342] 

3..\30 3 79..\,000.00 
34..\0 618,997.00 
J49D 4.302.309.00 
34% 21.000.000.00 
3497 

HOO ..\69,096,397.00 

497,61..\,950.00 

3710 225,616,173.00 
3720 24. 700.000.00 
3730 

3740 
3750 
3770 

3610 
3620 
36'0 
3650 
3600 
3670 

J69D 
360-0 

250,316,173.00 

280-0 661.29!.683.00 

1,.\09,222,811.00 

p 12 ,,, 
330 J<O 350 360 370 380 390 399 

Se.:tiffcS IOll.l..\& Public EdU<atiDn D'..strict Capital Outlay NonvQ!ed C;;pibl Voted OthH ARRA 
10\l.JS,FS, Capital Outhy BQnd; ;;rid lmprowm~·I CapitJJ Capital EC«10<Ilic Stimulus 

LQ~•> (PECO\ Mt Ser>ice (SiXtioo IOI l.71(2). F S) ImorQv.;m;;nt Pr<>in-ts C.mital Pro'e.:t> 

9.MJ.798.00 

6,124355.00 

12.000.000.00 

550,00000 
18,124,755.00 9.8-B.798.00 550,000 00 

439.381,09!.00 

2.000.00 2.8--1.3,000.00 29.000.00 699.000.00 221,000.00 
618.997.00 

4.302.309.00 

21,000.000.00 

2,000.00 2,8..\3,000.00 29.000.00 ..\..\0.030.091.00 26,1..\2.306.00 
18.126.755.00 2.843.000.00 9,872, 798.00 ..\..\O,OS0.091.00 26.692.306.00 

225,616.173.00 

24.700.000.00 

225.616.173.00 24,700.000.00 

16,282 00 524,738,11..\.00 10.391,769.00 81,..169.790.00 4--t,675,733.00 

18,143,037.00 753,197,287.00 20)~,56700 521.549.881.00 %,063,039.00 



lllSTRICT SCHOOL BOARD OF DADE COffi\iTY 
DISTRICT SUMMARY BUDGET 
For Fisu.I Yu.r Ending June JO, 2018 

SECTION VII. CAPITAL PROJf.CTS FUN OS rContinuedl 

APPROPRIATIO:'iS 

4ppropri<>livns: (F1maivm 7-100 9100) 

Ltbrarv Books /New Libraries\ 
Ai.-Jiovilual M:i.teria)s 
Buil&no; md fL-.;<'Ci E rrl<;fi\ 

furniture, f1>.1ure> and Eouinm.c;.t 
MotorVeh!dn llnduJnP BU5Q\ 
Lmd 
Jmnrav~mrots Other T1un Buildinos 
Remoddin~ and Reoovations 
Comnuter Softw~re 
R«lemvti..'!1 ofPrin.:ip.11 
ln!er~t 

Du.-.;mdF'*'> 
TOTAL APPROPRIATIO;.."S 
OTHER FINANCING USES: 
Transfers Out: (F!Hk:/i(Jn 9700) 

Ta Gtneril Fund 
To D.ffit Ser..ic<: Funds 
ToS,....,·i11 Rewnlli:Funds 
lnterfund {Capitll Pro=-e.::ts On · 
T0Pe1m~tfunds 

To In11'1Illl Sen.ice Funds 
Ta Enterori>e Fund;-
Tat.11 Trmof= Out 

TOTA LOTHER nNANCING L:s~:s 

Nor.;;"·,_"'-hb!-e Fund Ba!:m.:e. June JO. 2018 

RemktOO FundB.il:mce, J~ 30, 2018 
CommittN Fund Balar.-ce. IllM 30. 2018 
A'»imOO fund B.11.YXe. June 30. 20!8 

Un:is5i'"1M Fund Bal!llce, June 30, 2018 
TOTAL ENDING FUNl:l BALANC~:S 
TOTALAPPROPRIATIO:'iS, Olli ER FINANCIXG usrs 
AND •'UNO BALANCES 

ESE 139 

Account 
Numix.r 

610 

620 
630 

6'0 
650 
66-0 
670 
680 
690 
710 

720 
730 

910 

920 
9<0 
950 

960 
970 
990 

9700 

2710 
2720 

2730 
2740 
275-0 
2700 

310 320 330 3<0 

To<ili C:tprtal Outlay S!"O'i.11 Se..--tioro 10! L!4 & Public Edu(Jtion 
Bondlssun A" 101Ll5, F.S., Capit.11 Outhy 

(COB!) noo.c Lo~ (PECO) 

l,062,684.00 

59,074.00 
261,368,llS.OO 

52,9-00,334.00 

92.861.00 
57.262.00 

18,4%.536.00 

641,524,379.00 743,037_00 

1.525.277.00 

4--15.259_00 
977,532.7&.-l_OO 743,037_00 

149.381.&--IO_OO 17,400000.00 
274,587,278.00 

423,%9.118_00 17,400,000_00 

-H3.969,118_00 I 7,400,000.00 

7.720,909.00 

7,720,909.00 

1,409.222,SILOO 18.143,037_00 

P.ll>e 13 
350 360 370 380 390 399 

Di>trict C'3J'it31 Ou~ay Noo.rn~«l C:ipital Vo'.<'Ci °"" ARRA 
Roods ""' lmpro1-emffit Capital Ccpiu! EconorrJc Stimul\1$ 

Dd>t Ser..ic<: /Se..--ti<.'11 1011. 71121, F S. \ lmornwmai1 Proie.."tS Cwit.11Pm:e..-is 

30!,000 00 230,003 00 531,68!.00 
26,l 74_00 20 00000 12.900.00 

187,499,055.00 920.550.00 24,912,545 00 43,035,%3 00 
16,029,036_00 8.566 00 2,!72,45900 H,690,273.00 

92.660.00 201_00 
28,40600 28,856.00 

7,545,192 00 4--12.133.00 7,331.852 00 3,176,759.00 
541.672,17100 18,893.318 00 72,301.537.00 7.914,31600 

J0,470.00 110,807.00 l.-t04,00000 

l 13.589 00 141,912 00 190. 758 00 
753,197,287.00 20,26-1,567.00 107,342,181.00 95,985. 712 00 

131,981.8--10_00 

27-(504.951 00 82,327_00 

406,486,791.00 82,327 {)() 

406,486,7')1_00 82,327.00 

7, 720.909 00 

7. 720.909_00 

753 197,287.00 20,264,567.00 521,549,881.00 %,068.039_00 



DISTRICT SCHOOL BOARD OF DADE COUNTY 
DISTRICT SUMMARY BUDGET 
For Fiscal Year Ending June 30, 2018 

SECTION VIII. PERMANENT FUNDS - FUND 000 

ESTIMATED REVENUES 
Federal Direct 
Federal Tln·ough State and Local 
State Sources 
Local Sources 
TOTAL ESTIMATED REVENUES 

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES: 
Sale of Capital Assets 
Loss Recoveries 
Transfers In: 

From General Fund 
From Debt Service Funds 
From Capital Projects Funds 
From Special Revenue Funds 
From Internal Service Funds 
From Enterprise Funds 
Total Transfers In 

TOT AL OTHER FINANCING SOURCES 

Fund Balance, July 1, 2017 

TOTAL ESTIMATED REVENUES, OTHER 
FINANCING SOURCES AND FUND BALANCE 

ESE 139 

Page 14 
Account 
Number 

3100 
3200 
3300 
3400 

3730 
3740 

3610 
3620 
3630 
3640 
3670 
3690 
3600 

2800 



DISTRICT SCHOOL BOARD 01<' DADE COUNTY 

DISTRICT SU~I~IARY BUDGET 
For Fiscal Year Ending June 30, 2018 

SECTION VIII. PER~IANENT FUNDS - FUND 000 (Continued) 

APPH.OPRIATIONS 

Instruction 
Student SU"""r1 Services 
Instructional tvkdia Services 
Instruction and Curriculum Development Services 

Instructional StaffTrnininl! Services 
lnstruction·Related Technolo1nt 

Board 
General Administration 
School Administration 
Facilities Acuuisition and Construction 

Fiscal Services 
Central Services 
Student Transoortation Services 

Ooeration of Plant 
tvfaintenance of Plant 
Administrative Technology Services 

Communitv Services 
Debt Service 
Other Capital Outlay 

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS 

OTHER FINANCING USES: 
Transfers Out: (F1111ctio11 9700/ 

To General Fund 
To Debt Service Funds 
To Caoital Proiects Funds 
To Special Revenue Funds 

To Internal Service Funds 
To Entemrise Funds 
Total Transfer:; Out 

TOTAL OTHER FINANCING USES 

Nonsoendable Fund Balance. June 30. 2018 
Restricted Fund Balance, June 30, 2018 
Committed Fund Balance, June 30, 2018 
AssiQlled Fund Balance, June 30, 2018 

Unassigned Fund Balance, June 30, 2018 

TOTAL ENDING FUND BALANCE 

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS, OTHER FINANCING 
USES AND FUND BALANCE 

ESE 139 

Page 15 
Account Totals Salaries Employee Benefits Purchased Services Energy Services Ivfaterials and Supplies Capital Outlay Other 
Number 100 200 300 400 500 600 700 

5000 
6100 

6200 
6300 
6400 

6500 
7100 
7200 
7300 

7400 
7500 
7700 

7800 
7900 
8100 

8200 
9100 
9200 
9300 

910 

920 
930 
940 

970 
990 

9700 

2710 

2720 
2730 
2740 
2750 

2700 



DISTRICT SCHOOL BOARD OF DADE COUNTY 
DISTRICT SU,\l,\IARY BUDGET 

For Fi.seal Year Ending June 30, 2018 

SEL'TION LX. El'\TERPRJSE FUNDS 

ESTThfATED REVENUES 

OPERATING REVENUES: 
Chan-:.es for Services 

Ch:mies for Sales 
Premium Re\-enue 

Other °"'"rating Revenues 
Total Operating Revenues 

NONOPERATING REVENUES: 

Investment Income 
Gifu, Grants and Boouests 

Other Miscellaneous Loe-al Sources 

Loss Recoveries 
Gain on Di'1"'sition of Assets 
Total Nonoperating Revenues 

Transfers In: 

From General Fund 
From Debt Ser.ice Funds 
From Canital Proie("ts Funds 

From Soedal Revenue Funds 
Interfund (Enterorise Funds Onlv) 
From Permanent Funds 

From Internal Service Funds 
Total Transfers In 

Net Position, July 1, 2017 

TOT AL OPERA TING REVENUES, NONOPERATL"\G 
REVENUES, TRANSFERS IN AND NET POSITION 

ESTI.'.IATED EXPENSES 

OPERAIING EXPENSES: (F1111ction 9900) 

Salaries 
Emoloyce Benefits 

Pun:h~ Ser.ices 

E"' Ser.ices 
}.faterials and Sunolies 

Caoital Outlav 
Other (includini!. Deoredation) 

Total Operating Expenses 

NONOPERA.TING EXPENSES: (F1mc1io11 9900) 

Interest 
Loss on Disnosition of Assets 
Total Nonoperating Expenses 

Tro115fers Out: (Function 9700) 

To General Fund 
To Debt Ser.ice Funds 

To Caoital Proiects Funds 
To Sn<'dal Revenue Funds 

Interfund Transfers (Entemrise Funds Onlv) 
To Permunef!t Funds 
To Internal Ser.ice Funds 
Total Transfers Out 

Net Position, June 30, 2018 

TOTAL OPERATING EXPEN"SES, NONOPERATING 
EXPENSES, TRANSFERS OUT Af\'ll NET POSITION 

ESE 139 

Pa<>e 16 
911 912 913 914 915 921 922 

Account Totals Self-Jnsurunec Sdf-lnsurance Self-Insurance Self-Insurance ARRA Other Enterprise Other Enterprise 
Nw11ber Consortium Consortium Consortium Consortium ConS<Jrtium Programs Pro~ams 

3481 

3482 
3484 
3489 

3430 
3-HO 

3495 
3740 

3780 

3610 
3620 
3630 

3640 
3650 
36@ 

3670 
3600 

2880 

Object 

100 
200 
300 
400 
500 
600 
700 

720 

810 

910 
920 
930 
940 

950 
960 
970 

9700 

2780 



DISTRICT SCHOOi. BOARD OF DADE COUNTY 
DISTRICI' SUi\lMARY IJUDGET 
For Fiscal Year Ending June JO, 2018 

SECflON X INTERN \L SER\'ICF FUNDS .. ' " ' 

ESTli\IATED REVENUES 

OPERATING REVENUES: 
Charecs for Ser\'ice;; 
Charnes for Sales 
Premium Revenue 
Other °"''ratin~ Revenues 
Total Operating Revenues 

NONOPERATING REVf<.NUES: 

Investment Income 
Gifts, Grants and Be( uests 
Other Miscellaneous Local Sources 
Loss Rc.;overie;; 
Gain on Dimnsition of Assets 
Total Nonoperating Revenues 

Tra11sfer.s In: 
From General Fund 
From Debt Ser\'ice Funds 
From Canital Proie("tS Funds 
From S""'-ial Revenue Funds 
Interfund !Internal Ser\ice Funds Onlv) 
From Pem1anent Funds 
From Enterprise Funds 
Total Transfers Tn 

Net Position, July I, 2017 
TOT AL OPERATING REVENUES, NONOPERA TING 
REVEl\'lJES, TRANSFERS IN AND NET POSITION 

ESTii'llATED EXPENSES 

OPERATING EXPENSES: (Function 9900) 

Salaries 
Emolove-¢ Benefits 
Purchased Ser\-ices 
Ener"" Services 
~laterials and Sunn lies 
Car ital Outlav 
Othtt (indudinf': Deore.::iation) 
Total Operating Expenses 

NONOPERA.TING EXPENSES: (Function 9900) 

Interest 
Loss on Disrmsition of As.sets 
Total Nonoperating Expenses 

Transfers Out: (F1.111clio11 9700) 
To General Fund 
To Debt Senice Funds 
To Car ital Proie.::ts Funds 
To Snn·ial Rew-nue Funds 
fnterfund Transfers Onternal Service Funds Qn\v) 

To Permanent Funds 
To Entemrise Funds 
Total Trnnsfers Out 

Net Position, June 30, 2018 
TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES, NONOPERATh'\G 
EXPENSES, TRANSFERS OUT AND NET POSITION 

ESE 139 

p 17 "'" 711 712 713 714 715 731 791 
A<:count Totals Self-Insurance Self-Insurance Self-Insurance Self-Insurance Self-Insurance Consortium Other Internal 
Number Pro1uams Ser\ ice 

3481 387,811,0-00.00 387,811.0-00.00 

3482 
3484 
3489 7,321,000.00 7,321,000.00 

395,132,000.00 395,132,000.00 

3430 420,000.00 420,000.00 

3440 
3495 
3740 
3780 

420,000.0Q 420,0-00.0Q 

3610 
3620 
3630 
36'0 
3650 
3660 
369<) 

3600 

2880 113,787,584.00 113,787.584.00 

509,339,584.00 509,339,584.00 

Obje.::t 

100 313,902.00 313,902.00 

200 120,077.00 120,077.00 

300 600,000.00 600.000_00 

400 
500 
600 
700 355,773,000.00 355, 773,000.00 

356,806,979.00 356,806,979.0-0 

720 
810 

910 30,000,000.00 30.000,00-0.00 
920 
930 

''° 950 
960 
990 

9700 30,000,0-00.00 30,000,000.00 

2780 I22,532,605.00 122,532.605.00 

509,339,584.00 509,339,584.00 


